
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Tuesday, 21 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 
at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

3   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
July 2021 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 10 

4   Additional Items of Business 
 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

5   Corporate Plan 2020-2025 - Refresh 2021 11 - 44 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
To consider progress and the steps taken to co-
produce the refresh of the Corporate Plan 2020-
2025. 
 

6   Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2021/22 
 
To consider financial monitoring for individual 
directorates as at 30 June 2021 (Quarter 1 
2021/22). 
 

45 - 74 

7   Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
To consider the Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

75 - 102 

8   Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board Work Programme 2021-22 
 
To consider and approve items for inclusion in the 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board Work Programme 2021-22. 
 

103 - 104 

Page 2



 

 
 
Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Interim Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor L Giles (Chair) 
Councillors J Anandou, E M Giles, Mabena, Moore and A Shackleton 
 
Also invited: Councillors Abrahams, Bhullar, Chambers and Gavan. 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present:  Councillor L Giles (Chair) 
   Councillors J Anandou, E M Giles, Moore and A Shackleton 
 
 
Also present: Rebecca Maher (Director of Finance/ Deputy S151 Officer), 

Lesley Hagger (Director of Children and Education), Charlie 
Davey (Business Partner - Adults, Finance) and Steve Lilley 
(Finance Business Partner) 

 
8 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mabena.  Apologies were also 
received from Councillors Bhullar and Gavan who, as vice-chairs of 
Scrutiny Boards, had been invited to the meeting. 

 
9 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 
are approved as a correct record. 

 
11 Additional Items of Business 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Anandou raised an item relating to SEND Transport.  He 
sought clarity around the overspend in relation to that service and it was 
confirmed that an increase had been experienced after budget setting 
processes had taken place.  Other issues in relation to the scrutiny of 
SEND Transport would be referred to the Children’s Services and 
Education Scrutiny Board that was scheduled to meet on 2 August 2021. 

 
12 2020/21 Financial Outturn 
 

At its meeting on 7th July, 2021 the Cabinet referred the proposals 
arising from the 2020/21 directorate outturn reports for each service area 
to the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board for 
consideration. 
 
The overall net service outturn variance, excluding the Housing Revenue 
Account, was an underspend of £23.279m.   
 
Services had reported an underspend of £6.939m from allocated 
budgets, however, after adjusting for reserves, corporate resources, 
revenue to fund capital costs (RCCO) and the application of centrally 
held Covid-19 grant funding the adjusted outturn was an underspend of 
£23.279m.  
 
The Covid-19 crisis had significantly affected the Council’s financial 
position. The impact had included: 
 
• reduced expenditure from the suspension / cancellation of services 

or a focus on emergency responses only; 
• loss of income due to service reductions / travel restrictions; 
• additional costs from undertaking new Covid related activity; 
• redeployment of staff and resources as part of the corporate Covid 

response; 
• access to additional Covid related grant funding to manage 

additional costs and income reductions. 
 
Additional Covid related grant funding was available during Quarter 1 of 
2021/22 however the financial impacts were expected to continue 
throughout the year. 
 
Initial budget planning for 2021-2024 had identified non-Covid related 
financial pressures which were being managed in the short-term by 
reserves and other one-off sources of funding.  The proposed treatment 
of the 2020/21 underspends would assist to temporarily manage the 
financial risks however, all service areas had been allocated indicative 
savings targets during the next phase of budget planning to address the 

Page 6



projected funding gap on a long-term basis. 
 
From the comments and questions by councillors, the following 
responses were made and issues highlighted:- 
 
 
* The recruitment to the restructured senior management team  was 
ongoing.  Costs related to interim appointments were  met by 
individual directorate budgets. 
 
*Even though costs relating to Covid had been covered by emergency 
funding provided to the Council by the Government, there was still a 
need to address savings as set out in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy  (MTFS). 
 
* The Council’s reserves had not gone below any statutory limits and 
remained within the guidelines of 3-5% of net expenditure.  If savings 
were identified as per the MTFS then it was not anticipated that this 
situation would change. 

 
Resolved that an update on the senior management restructure 
be brought to the September meeting of the Budget and Corporate 
Scrutiny Management Board. 

 
13 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Scrutiny Management Board noted the Cabinet Forward Plan as at 
the time of the meeting. 

Page 7



 
14 Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Work 

Programme 2021-22 
 

The Scrutiny Management Board noted its work programme for the 
remainder of the 2021-22 municipal year. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 6.18 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 8

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 
 

21 September 2021 
 
 
Subject: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 - Refresh 2021 
Director: Interim Chief Executive – Kim Bromley-Derry 

Director – Business Strategy & Change 
Neil Cox 

Contact Officer: Sarah Sprung – Senior Lead Officer 
Sarah_sprung@sandwell.gov.uk 
Kate Ashley – Strategic Lead 
Kate1_ashley@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That Scrutiny consider progress and the steps taken to co-produce the 

refresh of the Corporate Plan 2020-2025. 
 

1.2 That Scrutiny provides any comments or recommendations in relation to 
the refresh of the Corporate Plan 2020-2025 to Cabinet. 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

2.1 The approach to refreshing the Corporate Plan has been very much 
about building it in a collaborative way to ensure we capture and take 
account of key issues and concerns from a wide range of our 
stakeholders. 
 

2.2 The resulting intelligence from the conversations with our stakeholders 
has informed the draft set of actions within the proposed refreshed 
Corporate Plan that will achieve the strategic outcomes and address the 
key issues affecting the borough and our organisation.  

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Sarah_sprung@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Kate1_ashley@sandwell.gov.uk


 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
  

 

Best start in life for children and young people 

 

People live well and age well 

 

Strong resilient communities 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell  

 
3.1 The Corporate Plan sets out the strategic priorities for the council and 

details future service provision to achieve them. The Corporate Plan 
then informs how each directorate will spend the target budget available 
to them. A refresh of the detailed actions that underpin the delivery of the 
strategic objectives is required at this time to ensure that the Corporate 
Plan takes into account the impact of the pandemic on Sandwell as a 
whole and on the organisation.  

 

Page 10



 

4 Context and Key Issues 
 
Background 

 
4.1 Our Corporate Plan – Big Plans for a Great Place, sets out what the 

Council will do to deliver Vision 2030, and Sandwell’s 10 ambitions, over 
the period 2020 to 2025. The Corporate Plan was approved by Council 
on 10 March 2020.  
 

4.2 Following this, the intention during the first half of 2020/21 had been to 
work with staff, members, partners and communities to develop delivery 
plans for each of the strategic priorities contained in the Corporate Plan. 
These delivery plans would have mapped out the detailed actions to 
achieve the strategic priorities. 
 

4.3 However, the coronavirus pandemic reached the UK at the end of March 
2020. This meant that focus of the council and its partners was diverted 
to the initial response and establishing longer-term support mechanisms 
as the pandemic has continued into 2021.  
 

4.4 The pandemic has impacted on many aspects of everyday life, 
communities and on our economy. At the same time, businesses and 
other organisations were preparing for the UK’s departure from the 
European Union. It was clear that the impact of the pandemic on 
Sandwell Council and the borough as a whole needed to be understood 
to ensure our priorities and future actions would address the needs of 
our communities.  
 

4.5 We commenced work to understand the initial impact of Covid on our 
communities, on our economy and specifically on the council. This work 
was presented to Cabinet in detail on 23 September 2020. 
 

4.6 The report set out that whilst the impact of the pandemic had been far 
reaching, it had exacerbated known issues affecting Sandwell rather 
than raise any new areas for exploration. The findings formed the basis 
for a series of engagement events with members, staff and partners 
throughout t
[...]
dge and 
experience of staff across the council in developing corporate strategy 
and policy. Whilst the Panel was established to aid the development of 
the Corporate Plan, it is intended that the Panel will be a longer-term 
platform for staff to influence plans across the council. 
 

4.34 There are currently 87 staff signed up to the Staff Panel from a range of 
services and levels across the organisation. 
 

4.35 Headline comments from the Staff Panel are:- 
 
• Need to review and monitor regularly for success in delivering 

success 
• Need to be realistic in what we can promise and deliver and match 

resources to deliver outcomes 
• Value for money and buy local 
• Do everything efficiently and green  
• Listen to staff and give them the resources, both financial and 

staffing, to deliver. 
• Need to be honest and transparent in what we can do and what and 

how we are delivering 
• Need to engage with and work with community and make co-design 

and co-working everyday practice 
• Need to celebrate and share our successes with communities and 

employees 

Page 21



 

• Lead by example on climate change and the green agenda and build 
this into all our functions 

• Listen to staff and our communities 
 

Ensuring Conversations Influence Plans 
 

4.36 We want to be a council that listens and responds. Whilst this report only 
contains the headlines from each of the strands of conversation, in 
developing the revised actions that underpin the strategic outcomes 
directors were provided with the relevant individual comments in order 
that these could be considered and help to shape each outcome.  
 

4.37 Conversations that have taken place have led to changes from the 
original iteration of the Corporate Plan. These conversations have 
specifically strengthened:- 

 
• our commitment to improving standards of cleanliness across the 

borough; 
• our drive to ensure that everyone feels safe in the communities they 

live in; 
• our commitment to whole life care and choice. 

 
4.38 It is not intended that any of these conversations are isolated ‘one offs’. 

Our aim is to keep the conversation going with all of our stakeholders. 
For example, we will return to each of the schools we visited in the 
autumn to tell them how their feedback has helped to shape our plan, 
and get their help to develop a young person’s version of the Corporate 
Plan. 

 
Our Reshaped Plan 

 
4.39 Appendix 2 details the strategic outcomes together with the proposed 

underpinning actions. These are draft and will be developed further 
before being presented to Council on 12 October. 
 

4.40 Included in this appendix is further detail on the influence of 
conversations on proposed actions within the strategic outcomes. 

 

Page 22



 

4.41 Following consideration by Budget and corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board, Cabinet will consider the proposed refreshed plan, together with 
any recommendations and commentary that Scrutiny may wish to put 
forward. Finally, the refreshed plan will be presented to Council on 12 
October for approval. 

 
 
5 Alternative Options 

 
5.39 The Corporate Plan was originally approved by Full Council in March 

2020 and was for a five-year period, this would expire in 2025. 
Therefore, the existing document could have remained in place without 
refining the actions to ensure the council’s resources are focused on 
responding to the impact of the pandemic on the borough or the 
organisation.  

 
 
6 Implications 
 
Resources: The Corporate Plan sets out the strategic priorities for 

the council as a whole and informs how the council’s 
resources are used to achieve them.  

Legal and 
Governance: 

The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced 
budget by 11 March each year prior to the start of the 
relevant financial year. The agreement of the 
refreshed Corporate Plan up to 2025, aligned to the 
needs of the borough and the organisation, will inform 
the development of the council’s medium-term 

[...]
 update the Medium Term Financial Strategy in line with the 2021 Spending 
Review, Settlement and longer-term impact of COVID-19 

We will ensure all our services provide value for money and are run as efficiently as 
possible.  
Editor’s note: spending locally included under Strong & Inclusive Economy – need to 
cross reference to that action here 
We will implement a new Corporate Asset Management system to ensure the 
Council has sufficient, comprehensive information to make best use of its assets and 
assist with timely and accurate completion of annual accounts. 

 

P
age 42



 

 
 

 

Report to Budget and Corporate 
Scrutiny Management Board 
 

21 September 2021 
 

Subject: Q1 Budget Monitoring 2021/22  
Director: Simone Hines - Director of Finance 
Contact Officer: Charlie Davey – Business Partner (Finance) 

charles_davey@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board considers 

the financial monitoring for individual directorates as at 30 June 2021 
(Quarter 1 2021/22) and identify any recommendations it wishes to make 
to Cabinet. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 At its meeting on 1 September 2021, the Cabinet received, considered 

and agreed the financial monitoring for individual directorates as at 30 
June 2021 (Quarter 1 2021/22) report.  The Cabinet also referred the 
report to the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board for 
consideration and comment. 

 
2.2 Any recommendations arising from the consideration of this report will be 

reported to the Cabinet. 
 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

The Council’s financial status helps to underpin the Council’s Corporate 
Plan and associated aspirations. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

mailto:charles_davey@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 

 

People live well and age well 

 

Strong resilient communities 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 

 

A strong 
[...]
net Member for Finance, 

Council Sustainability and Transformation 
Director: Simone Hines - Director of Finance 
Key Decision: Yes 
Contact Officer: Charlie Davey – Business Partner (Finance) 

charles_davey@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
1 Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1.1 Receive the financial monitoring for individual directorates as at 30 June 

2021 (Quarter 1 2021/22) and refer them to the Budget and Corporate 
Scrutiny Management Board for consideration and comment. 
 

1.2 Note the projected financial position; services are projecting an over 
spend of £4.621m against allocated budgets and an underspend of 
£6.185m after adjusting for the movement on reserves, use of corporate 
resources and the application of centrally held Covid-19 grant funding. 

 
1.3 Approve the following budget virements above the higher of £0.25m or 

1% of the Gross Budget of the service area: 
 

Page 47

mailto:charles_davey@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Virements above £0.250m or 1% of Gross Budget for approval by Cabinet £'000 £'000

Public Health
Communicable Disease - Test & Trace Grant carry forward (1,142)
Grant funded expenditure for Test & Trace 1,142
Communicable Disease Community Lateral Flow Testing grant (279)
Grant funded expenditure for Lateral Flow Testing 279
Long Term Conditions In year PHE award for Adult Weight Management. (321)
Grant funded expenditure for Adult Weight Management Services 321
Substance Misuse & Smoking - In year PHE award for Drug Treatment Crime and Harm 
reduction.

(407)

Grant funded expenditure for Drug Treatment Crime & Harm reduction. 407

TOTAL 2,149 (2,149)  
 

1.4 Approve an allocation of £514,083 to Sandwell Children’s Trust to fund 
Covid-19 pressures. This payment is not currently reflected in the 
projections within the Children’s Services monitoring (Appendix 1F). 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  

2.1 Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires the Chief 
Financial Officer to ensure the proper administration of the council’s 
financial affairs. Budgetary control, which includes the regular 
monitoring and reporting of budgets is an essential element in 
discharging this statutory responsibility. 

 
3. How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

 

The Council’s financial status helps to 
underpin the Council’s Corporate Plan 
and the associated aspirations. 
 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
4.1 Services are projecting an over spend of £4.621m against allocated 

budgets however, after adjusting for reserves, corporate resources, 
RCCO and the application of centrally held Covid-19 grant funding the 
adjusted projected outturn is an under spend of £6.185m. 
 

Page 48



 

This projected outturn is summarised in the following table, a more 
detailed analysis is provided in Appendices 1 to 1G and the reasons for 
significant variances from budget are outlined in the following narrative. 
 

Appendix Total  
Budget

Projected 
Variance 

from 
Budget

(Use of) 
Reserves / 
Corporate 
Resources 

& RCCO

Corporate 
Funding of 

Covid 
Pressures

Projected 
Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Corporate Management 1A (246) 0 0 0 0
Resources 1B 19,569 2,481 (1,110) (3,671) (2,300)
Adult Social Care 1C 91,844 (2,058) (1,529) (1,118) (4,705)
Regeneration & Growth 1D 25,741 638 (245) (670) (277)
Housing & Communities 1E 18,748 1,424 (122) (824) 478
Children's Services 1F 86,156 1,764 (56) (1,216) 492

Net Service Expenditure (ex PH) 241,812 4,249 (3,062) (7,499) (6,312)
Public Health 1G 300 372 (134) (111) 127

Total Net Service Expenditure 242,112 4,621 (3,196) (7,610) (6,185)

Area

 
 

Reasons for the Variances from Budget 
 

4.2 Overview 
Services are continuing to experience the financial impact of Covid,  
most significantly a loss of income due to suspended or significantly 
reduced services. Pressures of £7.610m are expected to be managed 
through the centrally held Covid funding which is from the unused 
balance of grants received in 2020/21 and additional grants received or 
anticipated for part of 2021/22.  
 
In addition to the Covid related issues, services are reporting a number 
of significant ongoing operational pressures which will need to be 
incorporated into the next refresh of the corporate medium term financial 
strategy; these issues are highlighted within the relevant directorate 
narrative. 
 
 

4.3 Resources - £2.481m over spend 
There have been Covid related impacts upon most areas including: 

• Delays in completing the Oracle Fusion project 
• Additional cost of elections 
• Loss of income and additional costs within Registration Services 
• Loss of income from traded activity within Legal Services 

Page 49



 

• Under spends associated with vacancies and the impact of remote 
working. 
 

The financial implications of the above issues are expected to be funded 
from previously established earmarked reserves and the Covid 
Emergency Grant, the adjusted projected outturn is an under spend of 
£2.300m. 
 

4.4 Adult Social Care - £2.058m under spend 
There have been continued Covid related restrictions on service delivery 
and when combined with the excessive deaths during 2020/21 the 
number of supported clients, whilst growing, remains below historic 
levels. To support faster hospital discharges the service has continued 
to receive NHS funding for the cost of the first 6 weeks of post discharge 
care. The prioritisation of faster discharges has significantly increased 
the average cost of care, an issue which could be managed given the 
additional NHS funding stream however, this is now tapering to 4 weeks 
of support and will cease from September presenting a financial risk to 
Adult Social Care budgets. 
 
After the use of the Better Care Fund reserve and Covid Grant funding 
for loss of income (taxi licencing) and support to the external care 
market, the adjusted projected outturn is an under spend of £4.705m. 
 

4.5 Regeneration & Growth - £0.638m over spend 
The most significant projected var
[...]
ng intelligence from the conversations with our stakeholders has informed the draft set of actions within the proposed refreshed Corporate Plan that will achieve the strategic outcomes and address the key issues affecting the borough an...
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	Background
	4.1 Our Corporate Plan – Big Plans for a Great Place, sets out what the Council will do to deliver Vision 2030, and Sandwell’s 10 ambitions, over the period 2020 to 2025. The Corporate Plan was approved by Council on 10 March 2020.
	4.2 Following this, the intention during the first half of 2020/21 had been to work with staff, members, partners and communities to develop delivery plans for each of the strategic priorities contained in the Corporate Plan. These delivery plans woul...
	4.3 However, the coronavirus pandemic reached the UK at the end of March 2020. This meant that focus of the council and its partners was diverted to the initial response and establishing longer-term support mechanisms as the pandemic has continued int...
	4.4 The pandemic has impacted on many aspects of everyday life, communities and on our economy. At the same time, businesses and other organisations were preparing for the UK’s departure from the European Union. It was clear that the impact of the pan...
	4.5 We commenced work to understand the initial impact of Covid on our communities, on our economy and specifically on the council. This work was presented to Cabinet in detail on 23 September 2020.
	4.6 The report set out that whilst the impact of the pandemic had been far reaching, it had exacerbated known issues affecting Sandwell rather than raise any new areas for exploration. The findings formed the basis for a series of engagement events wi...
	4.7 At its meeting on 10 February 2021 Cabinet approved proposals to refresh the Corporate Plan. Within this was a comprehensive Communication and Engagement Framework. The Framework placed emphasis on reb
[...]
ed to changes from the original iteration of the Corporate Plan. These conversations have specifically strengthened:-
	4.38 It is not intended that any of these conversations are isolated ‘one offs’. Our aim is to keep the conversation going with all of our stakeholders. For example, we will return to each of the schools we visited in the autumn to tell them how their...
	4.39 Appendix 2 details the strategic outcomes together with the proposed underpinning actions. These are draft and will be developed further before being presented to Council on 12 October.
	4.40 Included in this appendix is further detail on the influence of conversations on proposed actions within the strategic outcomes.
	5 Alternative Options
	5.39 The Corporate Plan was originally approved by Full Council in March 2020 and was for a five-year period, this would expire in 2025. Therefore, the existing document could have remained in place without refining the actions to ensure the council’s...
	6 Implications
	7. Appendices
	8. Background Papers
	05a - Appendix 1 - Strategic Outcome Challenges
	05b - Appendix 2 - Strategic Outcomes - with commentary

	6 Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2021/22
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	5 Alternative Options
	6 Implications
	7. Appendices
	8. Background Papers
	06a - Cabinet report Q1 Budget Monitoring 2021-22
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3. How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	5 Alternative Options
	6 Implications
	7. Appendices
	8. Background Papers

	06b - Q1 Report Appendices

	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	8 Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Tuesday, 21 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
 
Present:  Councillor L Giles (Chair) 

Councillors Anandou, E M Giles, Mabena and  Shackleton. 
 
Also present: Councillors Abrahams and Bhullar. 
 
In attendance: Neil Cox (Director Business Strategy and Transformation), 

Simone Hines (Director of Finance), Surjit Tour (Director of 
Law and Governance), Rebecca Maher (Head of Finance), 
Charlie Davey (Business Partner - Adults, Finance), Steve 
Lilley (Finance Business Partner), Sarah Sprung (Senior 
Lead Officer) and Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services 
Manager).    

 
45/21  Apologies for Absence 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Moore.   
 
46/21  Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
47/21  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 are 
approved as a correct record. 



 
48/21  Additional Items of Business 
 

 There were no additional items of business to consider as a matter 
 of urgency. 

 
 
49/21  Corporate Plan 2020-2025 - Refresh 2021 
 

 Consideration was given to the refreshed Corporate Plan, which 
 set out the strategic priorities for the council and details future 
 service provision to achieve them.  
 
 The Corporate Plan would inform how each directorate would 
 spend the target budget available to them.  
 
 Following approval of the Corporate Plan by Council on 10 March 
 2020, it was proposed to work with staff, members, partners and 
 the community to develop delivery plans detailing the action 
 needed to achieve the strategic priorities.  However, due to the 
 coronavirus pandemic, the Council’s and partner focus had been 
 diverted to the initial response and establishing longer term 
 support mechanisms.   
 

A series of engagement events with members, staff and partners 
had subsequently been undertaken to understand the impact of the 
pandemic on our communities and to develop actions to address 
key issues affecting residents.   
 
A refresh of the detailed actions that underpin the delivery of the 
strategic objectives was required at this time to ensure that the 
Corporate Plan took into account the impact of the pandemic on 
Sandwell as a whole and on the organisation.  
 
In developing the revised actions that underpin the strategic 
outcomes, all Directors had been provided with individual 
comments received during the engagements sessions in order that 
these were considered to help shape each outcome.   
 
In addition, conversations had led to changes from the original 
iteration of the Corporate Plan and had now strengthened:- 

 

• our commitment to improving standards of cleanliness across the 
borough; 



• our drive to ensure that everyone feels safe in the communities 
they live in; 

• our commitment to whole life care and choice. 

 
It was proposed to go back to stakeholders, including each 
school’s that had been visited, in the autumn to tell them how their 
feedback had helped to shape our plan, and get their help to 
develop a young person’s version of the Corporate Plan. 
 
Having considered the refreshed plan, members of the Board 
commented that:- 

 

 work was now needed to develop business plans with key 

milestones and timelines identified so as to measure progress 

against tangible outcomes.  It was noted that this was the next 

phase of the plan Directorate business plans would be realigned to 

the financial plan and would be would be considered in February 

2022; 

 more engagement was needed with members on the Corporate 

Plan and knowledge of what was happening in each ward. It was 

felt that more Member Briefings should be carried out to keep 

members informed; 

 periodic reporting on the Corporate Plan to be provided to the 

Scrutiny Board for consideration; 

 that the Chair of the Scrutiny Management Board be invited to 

further engagement sessions with young people at schools; 

 that further work be done with residents to ensure that as many 

residents as possible are responding and that responses are 

representative of the communities in Sandwell. 

 
Resolved:- 

 
(1) that the progress and the steps taken to co-produce the 

refresh of the Corporate Plan 2020-2025 be noted; 

 
(2) that the comments of Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 

Management Board in relation to the refresh of the Corporate 

Plan 2020-2025 be considered by the Cabinet. 

 



50/21  Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2021/22 
 

At its meeting on 1 September 2021, the Cabinet referred the 
financial monitoring for individual directorates as at 30 June 2021 
(Quarter 1 2021/22) report to the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board for consideration and comment. 
 
The Board noted that services were projecting an over spend of 
£4.621m against allocated budgets, however, after adjusting for 
reserves, corporate resources, RCCO and the application of 
centrally held Covid-19 grant funding, the adjusted projected 
outturn was an under spend of £6.185m. 
 
Services were continuing to experience the financial impact of 
Covid, most significantly a loss of income due to suspended or 
significantly reduced services. Pressures of £7.610m were 
expected to be managed through the centrally held Covid funding 
which was from the unused balance of grants received in 2020/21 
and additional grants received or anticipated for part of 2021/22.  

 
In addition to the Covid related issues, services were reporting a 
number of significant ongoing operational pressures which would 
need to be incorporated into the next refresh of the corporate 
medium term financial strategy. 
 
In relation to questions raised by the Board, the Director – Finance 
clarified that:- 

 

 There had been an underspend in Adult Social Care due to: 

 

- the receipt of NHS funding to support hospital discharges in 

the sum of £900,000, however, after quarter 2, this funding 

would not be available; 

- at the height of Covid-19, Sandwell had seen significant 

deaths in nursing homes and therefore the number of people 

in care had decreased by 15%.  Numbers were now 

increasing and was expected to go back to pre-Covid levels; 

- during the pandemic, residents were reluctant to come to the 

Council to receive care and with many family members 

staying at home, they were looking after vulnerable 

residents; 

 



 a further report would be submitted to Cabinet to quantify the 

underspend in Adult Social Care and recommend how it should be 

used. 

 
In response to concerns raised regarding seeing a roadmap on 
budget spend, it was reported that this report being considered 
outlined the Council’s current financial monitoring position.  In 
relation to the budget 2022-23, this work was in progress.  A report 
would be considered by Council in December to ensure that the 
budget was sustainable and would be submitted to Cabinet and to 
the Scrutiny Board for consideration as part of the budget setting 
process.  

 
 
51/21  Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Scrutiny Management Board noted the Cabinet Forward Plan 
as at the time of the meeting. 

 
 
52/21  Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Work 

 Programme 2021-22 
 

 The Scrutiny Management Board noted its work programme for the 
 remainder of the 2021-22 municipal year. 
 
 Further updates were sought on the Sandwell Leisure Trust to  
 ensure that progress had been made following consideration of 
 issues by the Board in the 2020-21 municipal year. 
 

Meeting ended at 6.37 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

